RESOLUTION NO. 2009-55

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN ON-CALL CONSULTANT CONTRACT WITH NDS/ALL TRAFFIC DATA FOR TRAFFIC COUNT DATA COLLECTION SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$246,500

WHEREAS, the City adopted the Speed Control Program Guidelines on November 12, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the City can efficiently handle large amounts of requested streets submitted for the Speed Control Program to evaluate the qualification and priority, to augment limited in house resources for traffic count data collection, and for traffic investigation; and

WHEREAS, the City can efficiently handle large amounts of traffic related service requests for traffic investigation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute an on-call consultant contract with NDS/All Traffic Data for traffic count data collection services in an amount not to exceed \$246,500.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 25th day of March 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ACKSTON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

firm al

/SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-55

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 25, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California